

No. 17-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Respondent*.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners*,

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED, *Respondents*.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FOUNDATION
FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN EIDSMOE

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW J. CLARK

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Washington’s anti-discrimination law violates petitioners’ First Amendment rights to speech and religion.....	3
II. Petitioners’ floral arrangements are expressive activity protected by the free speech clause of the First Amendment.....	5
III. The Washington Supreme Court’s ruling conflicts with this Court’s jurisprudence on the level of scrutiny to apply in hybrid rights cases.	9
IV. The Washington Supreme Court, contrary to this Court’s precedent, gave insufficient weight to religious conscience.....	11
CONCLUSION.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280, 307 (1981).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	4
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	6, 15
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8, 15
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	2

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
